ORDINANCE NO.

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the Water/Sewer Fixture Repair Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 38116)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland Water Bureau (City) provides financial assistance to eligible low income households for property side plumbing repairs, which will support the City's water conservation efforts and reduce user water and sewer costs.
- 2. The City entered into Intergovernmental Agreement No. 38116 via Ordinance 181959 with Multnomah County (County) to acquire program administration services for the Water/Sewer Fixture Repair Program.
- 3. The City desires to amend the existing Intergovernmental Agreement with the County to provide continued administration of eligibility verification and coordinate repairs for the Water/Sewer Bill Fixture Repair Program.
- 4. The Intergovernmental Agreement shall be amended to increase the budget by \$125,000. The new agreement total will be \$250,000.
- 5. Funding is available in the FY 2010-11 Budget and additional funding will be requested in the FY 2011-12 Budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City the amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County to continue to provide administration of eligibility verification and coordinate repairs for the Water/Sewer Fixture Repair Program attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Auditor is hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to Multnomah County, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities, chargeable to internal order 9WACS0000336.

Passed by the Council,

JUL 21 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By Susan Jackous Deputy

Commissioner Leonard Brad Blake June 17, 2010

1024 1062 ==

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO.

184008

Title

Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for the Water/Sewer Fixture Repair Program (Ordinance; amend Intergovernmental Agreement No. 38116)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Commissioner Leonard	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUL 0 9 2010
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Leonard BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Water Bureau Head: Dayid 6. Shaff Prepared by: Brad Blake Date Prepared: June 17, 2010	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy Addition Taken: JUL 2 1 2010 9:30 A.M. JUL 1 4 2010 PASSED TO SECOND READING
Financial Impact Statement Completed Amends Budget Not Required	n such a single filter dispersion of the single
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No Council Meeting Date July 14, 2010	
City Attorney Approval	

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT 🖂		
REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		

	,		
FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	V	è
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	/	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard	V	
Adams	Adams	/	